
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

1 Organisation & Strategy 109 days Sat 27/06/09 Thu 26/11/09

2 Agree composition of Council Steering Group 0 days Sat 27/06/09 Sat 27/06/09

3 Agree composition of Council Implementation Group 0 days Sat 27/06/09 Sat 27/06/09 2

4 Appoint lead consultant 74 days Mon 29/06/09 Thu 08/10/09

5 Prepare brief for Lead consultant 10 days Mon 29/06/09 Fri 10/07/09 3

6 Issue PQQ tender for lead consultant 0 days Fri 10/07/09 Fri 10/07/09 5

7 Assess PQQ returns 15 days Mon 03/08/09 Fri 21/08/09 6

8 Select tender List       0 days Fri 21/08/09 Fri 21/08/09 7

9 Issue Lead consultant tender documents 0 days Fri 21/08/09 Fri 21/08/09 8

10 Assess tender returns 15 days Fri 18/09/09 Thu 08/10/09 9

11 Appoint lead consultants 0 days Thu 08/10/09 Thu 08/10/09 10

12 Project Initiation Meeting 0 days Thu 08/10/09 Thu 08/10/09 11

13 Transfer Strategy 109 days Mon 29/06/09 Thu 26/11/09

14 Develop Outline transfer strategy 10 days Mon 29/06/09 Fri 10/07/09 2

15 Develop transfer packages using Asset Management data 15 days Mon 13/07/09 Fri 31/07/09 14

16 Agree RSL list for market research 5 days Mon 03/08/09 Fri 07/08/09 15

17 Carry out initial market research with RSLs 30 days Mon 10/08/09 Fri 18/09/09 16

18 Carry out risk analysis on outline strategy 10 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 22/10/09 12,17

19 Adjust transfer packages and finalise transfer areas 15 days Fri 23/10/09 Thu 12/11/09 18

20 Prepare Council Paper for outline transfer strategy 10 days Fri 13/11/09 Thu 26/11/09 19

21 Council approve transfer strategy 0 days Thu 26/11/09 Thu 26/11/09 20

22 Selection of RSL partners 130 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 08/04/10

23 Prepare outline area profiles & Indicative valuations 20 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 05/11/09 12

24 Define RSL Financial Viability Criteria 5 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 15/10/09

25 Ability to meet or exceed valuation 5 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 15/10/09 23SS

26 Financial stability of organisation 5 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 15/10/09 23SS

27 Fundability of transfer 5 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 15/10/09 23SS

28 Define Quality Standard delivery criteria 130 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 08/04/10

29 Investment strategy 20 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 05/11/09 23SS

30 Service Quality Record 20 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 05/11/09 29SS

31 Prepare PQQ advert & documentation 20 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 05/11/09 29SS

32 Define PQQ assessment criteria 20 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 05/11/09 29SS

33 Check if OJEC is required (doubtful) 0 days Fri 09/10/09 Fri 09/10/09 29SS

34 Issue PQQ for RSL Partners 0 days Fri 09/10/09 Fri 09/10/09 33

35 RSLs complete PQQ 30 days Fri 09/10/09 Thu 19/11/09 34

36 Assess PQQ returns 0 days Thu 19/11/09 Thu 19/11/09 35

37 Select tender List       20 days Fri 20/11/09 Thu 17/12/09 36

38 Issue RSL partner documentation 0 days Thu 17/12/09 Thu 17/12/09 37

39 RSLs prepare initial proposal 20 days Fri 18/12/09 Thu 14/01/10 38

40 Assess RSL returns 10 days Fri 15/01/10 Thu 28/01/10 39

41 Carry out market research re Tenant's views 30 days Fri 29/01/10 Thu 11/03/10 40

42 Prepare report on areas & RSL partner/s 35 days Fri 29/01/10 Thu 18/03/10 41SS

43 Council agree RSL partner/s 0 days Thu 18/03/10 Thu 18/03/10 42

44 Mandatory Standstill period (If OJEC) 15 days Fri 19/03/10 Thu 08/04/10 43

45 Appoint RSL Partner/s 0 days Thu 08/04/10 Thu 08/04/10 44

46 Scheme of Delegation 10 days Fri 13/11/09 Thu 26/11/09

47 Prepare scheme of Delegation 5 days Fri 13/11/09 Thu 19/11/09 20SS

48 Council approve scheme of delegation 0 days Thu 26/11/09 Thu 26/11/09 47,21SS

49 Revised Project Plan 55 days Fri 19/03/10 Thu 03/06/10

50 Project Review Meeting Timetable 5 days Fri 19/03/10 Thu 25/03/10 43,48

51 Co-ordinate Project Plan with Steering & Implementation Groups 0 days Thu 25/03/10 Thu 25/03/10 50

52 Resource Allocation 45 days Fri 26/03/10 Thu 27/05/10

53 Review Available Data 5 days Fri 26/03/10 Thu 01/04/10 51

54 Indicate Initial Project Responsibility 0 days Thu 01/04/10 Thu 01/04/10 53

55 Circulate Project Plan to Key Officers 10 days Fri 02/04/10 Thu 15/04/10 54

56 Review Council's Internal; Resources 10 days Fri 16/04/10 Thu 29/04/10 55

57 Agree Council Resource Allocation/Timescales & Responsibility 10 days Fri 30/04/10 Thu 13/05/10 56

58 Establish Key Internal & External Delivery Milestones 10 days Fri 14/05/10 Thu 27/05/10 57
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

59 Establish Project Review and Monitoring Procedures 0 days Thu 27/05/10 Thu 27/05/10 58

60 Finalize Project Plan 5 days Fri 28/05/10 Thu 03/06/10 59

61 Circulate Final Project Plan 0 days Thu 03/06/10 Thu 03/06/10 60

62 Prepare Cost Plan & monitoring arrangements for stock transfer 5 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 10/06/10 61

63 Assemble Consultancy Team 135 days Fri 27/11/09 Thu 03/06/10

64 Prepare brief for tenant adviser 15 days Fri 27/11/09 Thu 17/12/09 21

65 Agree with Tenants the brief for Tenant Adviser 20 days Fri 18/12/09 Thu 14/01/10 64

66 Prepare brief for staff adviser 15 days Fri 27/11/09 Thu 17/12/09 21

67 Prepare brief for legal adviser 15 days Fri 27/11/09 Thu 17/12/09 21

68 Prepare brief for communications adviser 15 days Fri 27/11/09 Thu 17/12/09 21

69 Issue PQQs for consultancy team 0 days Thu 14/01/10 Thu 14/01/10 65,66,67,68

70 Consultancy Teams return PQQs 20 days Fri 15/01/10 Thu 11/02/10 69

71 Assess PQQ returns 15 days Fri 12/02/10 Thu 04/03/10 70

72 Select tender Lists       5 days Fri 05/03/10 Thu 11/03/10 71

73 Issue tender documents 0 days Thu 11/03/10 Thu 11/03/10 72

74 Consultancy Teams prepare proposals 30 days Fri 12/03/10 Thu 22/04/10 73

75 Assess tender returns 20 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 20/05/10 74

76 Prepare tender report for Council 5 days Fri 21/05/10 Thu 27/05/10 75

77 Council agree appointments 0 days Thu 27/05/10 Thu 27/05/10 76

78 Consultancy Team Appointed 5 days Fri 28/05/10 Thu 03/06/10 77

79 Prepare Legal Tender Award Notice 5 days Fri 28/05/10 Thu 03/06/10 78SS

80 Develop Liaison Strategy with RSL Partners 40 days Fri 28/05/10 Thu 22/07/10

81 Identify Key Steering Group Milestones 10 days Fri 28/05/10 Thu 10/06/10 45,77

82 Prepare Code Of Conduct For Council Staff 10 days Fri 11/06/10 Thu 24/06/10 81

83 Advise Elected Members on Conflict of Interest 10 days Fri 11/06/10 Thu 24/06/10 82SS

84 Prepare Code of Practice for bidding RSLs 10 days Fri 11/06/10 Thu 24/06/10 83SS

85 Develop Procedure in Line with Scottish Government Guidance 10 days Fri 11/06/10 Thu 24/06/10 83SS

86 Develop Liaison Procedure with Tenant Adviser 10 days Fri 25/06/10 Thu 08/07/10 85

87 Examine tenant involvement procedure 10 days Fri 09/07/10 Thu 22/07/10 86

88 Communication and Consultation 220 days Fri 11/06/10 Thu 14/04/11

89 Develop joint communications strategy/ies 20 days Fri 11/06/10 Thu 08/07/10 81

90 Agree Communications strategy/ies 0 days Thu 08/07/10 Thu 08/07/10 89

91 Implement communication strategy/ies 20 days Fri 09/07/10 Thu 05/08/10 90

92 Identify Key Timetable for Communication 15 days Fri 06/08/10 Thu 26/08/10 91

93 Carry out first phase tenant  market research 20 days Fri 11/06/10 Thu 08/07/10 45,78,81

94 Carry out second stage tenant market research 20 days Fri 15/10/10 Thu 11/11/10 177,111

95 Carry out pre-ballot tenant market research 20 days Fri 18/03/11 Thu 14/04/11 185

96 Information Protocol 70 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 15/07/10

97 Draft Formal Information Protocol 10 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 17/06/10 45,78

98 Discuss Protocol with key parties 10 days Fri 18/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 97

99 Agree Lines of Formal Communication Between Council & RSLs 5 days Fri 02/07/10 Thu 08/07/10 98

100 Agree Lines of Communication with Tenants' Advisers 10 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 17/06/10 78

101 Agree Procedure for Negotiation 20 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 06/05/10 45

102 Agree Communication & Information Timescale 10 days Fri 18/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 100,101

103 Agree Strategy with Steering Group & Tenant Advisers 10 days Fri 02/07/10 Thu 15/07/10 102

104 Formally Agree Information Protocol 0 days Thu 15/07/10 Thu 15/07/10 103

105 Tenant Participation & Influence 50 days Fri 16/07/10 Thu 23/09/10

106 Develop Integrated Participation and Briefing Programme 10 days Fri 16/07/10 Thu 29/07/10 78,104

107 Establish Working Arrangements 5 days Fri 30/07/10 Thu 05/08/10 106

108 Address Issues of Clarification & Validation with ITA 10 days Fri 06/08/10 Thu 19/08/10 107

109 Address Issues of Press Relations with ITA 10 days Fri 20/08/10 Thu 02/09/10 108

110 Integrate Tenant Participation Plan Into  Master Project Plan 5 days Fri 03/09/10 Thu 09/09/10 109

111 Revise Timescale for Tenant Consultation 10 days Fri 10/09/10 Thu 23/09/10 110

112 Identify Further External Support 70 days Fri 14/05/10 Thu 19/08/10

113 Identify Key Areas for External Input 10 days Fri 14/05/10 Thu 27/05/10 57

114 Prepare Briefs for External Support 10 days Fri 28/05/10 Thu 10/06/10 113

115 Tender External Support 30 days Fri 11/06/10 Thu 22/07/10 114

116 Appoint External Professional Support 20 days Fri 23/07/10 Thu 19/08/10 115
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names

117 Area and General Profiles to be available in data room 284 days Mon 29/06/09 Thu 29/07/10

118 Stock Condition 40 days Mon 29/06/09 Fri 21/08/09

119 Re-examine/Update Stock Condition Survey 40 days Mon 29/06/09 Fri 21/08/09 3

120 Check Work Against Current Council Programme 40 days Mon 29/06/09 Fri 21/08/09 119SS

121 Check Assumptions on Repairs Costs 40 days Mon 29/06/09 Fri 21/08/09 120SS

122 Check Assumptions on Element Replacement 40 days Mon 29/06/09 Fri 21/08/09 121SS

123 Check Assumptions on SHQS Improvements 40 days Mon 29/06/09 Fri 21/08/09 122SS

124 Re-examine/Update Structural Survey 40 days Mon 29/06/09 Fri 21/08/09 3

125 Re-examine/Update Environmental Risk Assessment 40 days Mon 29/06/09 Fri 21/08/09 3

126 Physical Asset 60 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 01/07/10

127 Define Houses for Transfer 10 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 22/04/10 45

128 Agreed Information Date (Possible 1st April 2010) 0 days Thu 22/04/10 Thu 22/04/10 127

129 Agree GIS Input including Sasines Information 20 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 20/05/10 128

130 Prepare Property List 10 days Fri 21/05/10 Thu 03/06/10 129

131 Prepare Stock Condition Data 10 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 06/05/10 128SS

132 Prepare Repair Cost Profile 20 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 20/05/10 128SS

133 Prepare Structural Data 20 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 20/05/10 128SS

134 Prepare Environmental Risk Assessment 20 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 20/05/10 128SS

135 Identify Unadopted Roads 20 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 20/05/10 128SS

136 Identify Other Related Assets (Landscape Areas, Play Areas, Shops etc.) 20 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 20/05/10 128SS

137 Allocate Related Assets 10 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 06/05/10 129SS

138 Identify Potential Development Land 20 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 20/05/10 128SS

139 Allocate Potential Development Land 20 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 20/05/10 129SS

140 Prepare Area Regeneration Briefings 20 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 20/05/10 128

141 Input to GIS Maps 20 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 140,139,137,130

142 Service Performance 65 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 22/07/10

143 Define Key Performance Criteria 15 days Fri 23/04/10 Thu 13/05/10 45,128

144 Review existing Performance Measures 10 days Fri 14/05/10 Thu 27/05/10 143

145 Agree Performance Criteria with Tenants Steering Group/s 15 days Fri 28/05/10 Thu 17/06/10 144

146 Define Fit for Purpose performance level 10 days Fri 18/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 145

147 Prepare HRA area cost profile 15 days Fri 02/07/10 Thu 22/07/10 146

148 Identify key partnership issues 40 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 29/07/10

149 Agree Scope of Partnership working with RSL/s 40 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 29/07/10 45,78

150 Define Future Housing Need by Area 20 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 149SS

151 Address issues of Social Inclusion 20 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 150SS

152 Address Issues of Economic Regeneration 20 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 151SS

153 Describe how Statutory Functions will be delivered 20 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 152SS

154 Develop detailed Homelessness protocol 20 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 153SS

155 Define Role of Strategic Authority 20 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 154SS

156 Define Social Work/RSL Interface 20 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 155SS

157 Identify Scheme of Assistance & Private Sector Grants Issues 20 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 156SS

158 Staff Issues 90 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 12/08/10

159 Identify TUPE qualifying Staff 40 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 03/06/10 45

160 Prepare Draft Staff Harmonization Procedure 20 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 06/05/10 159SS

161 Agree Staff Harmonization Procedure 20 days Fri 07/05/10 Thu 03/06/10 160

162 Discuss Procedure with Union Reps 20 days Fri 04/06/10 Thu 01/07/10 161

163 Identify Council  Grades, Staff Costs and Numbers for Each Identified Staff Category 30 days Fri 02/07/10 Thu 12/08/10 162

164 Preparation for RSL proposal/s 105 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 02/09/10

165 Establish Centralised Data room for shared information 5 days Fri 13/08/10 Thu 19/08/10 125,141,147,157,1

166 Update detailed area profiles 10 days Fri 20/08/10 Thu 02/09/10 165

167 Prepare Business Plan Templates 75 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 22/07/10

168 Prepare Business Plan financial template 15 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 29/04/10 45

169 Prepare Business Plan Non-financial template 15 days Fri 09/04/10 Thu 29/04/10 45,168SS

170 Develop Proposal Evaluation Criteria 10 days Fri 30/04/10 Thu 13/05/10 169

171 Describe Proposal Assessment Procedure 10 days Fri 14/05/10 Thu 27/05/10 170

172 Develop Financial Appraisal System 15 days Fri 28/05/10 Thu 17/06/10 171

173 Develop Non-Financial Appraisal System 15 days Fri 18/06/10 Thu 08/07/10 172

174 Agree Price Adjustment Criteria 10 days Fri 09/07/10 Thu 22/07/10 173
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175 Proposal/s 30 days Fri 03/09/10 Thu 14/10/10

176 RSLs finalise proposal/s 30 days Fri 03/09/10 Thu 14/10/10 174,166

177 RSLs submit final proposal/s to Council 0 days Thu 14/10/10 Thu 14/10/10 176

178 RSL Proposal Evaluation 110 days Fri 15/10/10 Thu 17/03/11

179 Identify Areas for Clarification 20 days Fri 15/10/10 Thu 11/11/10 177

180 Carry Out Detailed Financial Appraisal 20 days Fri 12/11/10 Thu 09/12/10 179

181 Carry Out Non Financial Appraisal 20 days Fri 12/11/10 Thu 09/12/10 180SS

182 Compare Proposed & Current Levels of Investment & Service 20 days Fri 10/12/10 Thu 06/01/11 181

183 Review Proposed Programme of Work 20 days Fri 07/01/11 Thu 03/02/11 182

184 Identify Areas for Negotiation 20 days Fri 04/02/11 Thu 03/03/11 182,183

185 Final Report Complete 10 days Fri 04/03/11 Thu 17/03/11 184,93,94

186 Formal Agreement 50 days Fri 18/03/11 Thu 26/05/11

187 Council Agree to Seek Consent Stage One 30 days Fri 18/03/11 Thu 28/04/11 185,95SS

188 Scottish Government & Regulator Agree to Stage One 20 days Fri 29/04/11 Thu 26/05/11 187

189 Stage One Notice 86 days Fri 27/05/11 Fri 23/09/11

190 Prepare Text of Stage One Notice/s 20 days Fri 27/05/11 Thu 23/06/11 188

191 Text with Communications Consultant 10 days Fri 24/06/11 Thu 07/07/11 190

192 Text with Tenants for Consultation 10 days Fri 08/07/11 Thu 21/07/11 191

193 Text with Scottish Government & Scottish Housing Regulator 10 days Fri 08/07/11 Thu 21/07/11 192SS

194 Design Layout of Stage One Notice/s 30 days Fri 27/05/11 Thu 07/07/11 190SS

195 Develop multi-lingual & Special Needs Consultation Material 10 days Fri 22/07/11 Thu 04/08/11 193

196 Establish Stage One Response Procedure 10 days Fri 22/07/11 Thu 04/08/11 195SS

197 Print Stage One Notice 10 days Fri 05/08/11 Thu 18/08/11 196

198 Packing Stage One Notice 5 days Fri 19/08/11 Thu 25/08/11 197

199 Distribute Stage One Notice 21 days Fri 26/08/11 Fri 23/09/11 198

200 Information to Owner Occupiers 101 days Fri 27/05/11 Fri 14/10/11

201 Prepare Information for Owners 10 days Fri 27/05/11 Thu 09/06/11 190SS

202 Circulate Information for Owners 15 days Mon 26/09/11 Fri 14/10/11 199,201

203 Staff Consultation & Briefing 75 days Fri 24/06/11 Thu 06/10/11

204 Prepare Staff Communication & Consultation Strategy 10 days Fri 24/06/11 Thu 07/07/11 190

205 Activate Union Liaison procedures 5 days Fri 08/07/11 Thu 14/07/11 204

206 Prepare Staff Briefings 10 days Fri 15/07/11 Thu 28/07/11 205

207 Prepare Staff Training Package 10 days Fri 29/07/11 Thu 11/08/11 206

208 Carry Out First Staff Briefings 15 days Fri 12/08/11 Thu 01/09/11 207

209 Complete Detailed Impact Assessment 10 days Fri 02/09/11 Thu 15/09/11 208

210 Carry out Second Staff Briefing 15 days Fri 16/09/11 Thu 06/10/11 209

211 Stage Two Notice 35 days Mon 17/10/11 Fri 02/12/11

212 Review Responses from Stage One 10 days Mon 17/10/11 Fri 28/10/11 199,202

213 Prepare Stage Two Notice 15 days Mon 31/10/11 Fri 18/11/11 212

214 Circulate Stage Two Notice 10 days Mon 21/11/11 Fri 02/12/11 213

215 The Ballot 171 days Fri 29/04/11 Fri 23/12/11

216 Agree Final Ballot Timetable 10 days Fri 29/04/11 Thu 12/05/11 187

217 Appoint Independent Ballot Organisation 30 days Fri 13/05/11 Thu 23/06/11 216

218 Pre Ballot Organisation 30 days Fri 24/06/11 Thu 04/08/11 217

219 Carry Out Tenant's Ballot 15 days Mon 05/12/11 Fri 23/12/11 218,214

220 Ballot Complete 0 days Fri 23/12/11 Fri 23/12/11 219

221 Post Ballot 165 days Mon 26/12/11 Fri 10/08/12

222 Tenants Informed of Ballot Result 10 days Mon 26/12/11 Fri 06/01/12 116,220

223 Council Agree on Ballot Decision 0 days Fri 06/01/12 Fri 06/01/12 222

224 Develop Timetable for Disposal 25 days Mon 09/01/12 Fri 10/02/12 223

225 Develop Detailed Disengagement Strategy 20 days Mon 13/02/12 Fri 09/03/12 224

226 Finalize Legal & Conveyancing Issues 50 days Mon 12/03/12 Fri 18/05/12 225

227 Establish Final Price/s 20 days Mon 21/05/12 Fri 15/06/12 226

228 Ensure Funding Arrangements are in Place 20 days Mon 18/06/12 Fri 13/07/12 227

229 Initiate Staff Matching Procedure 20 days Mon 16/07/12 Fri 10/08/12 228

230 Gain Formal Consent for Transfer 0 days Fri 10/08/12 Fri 10/08/12 229

231 Outstanding Housing Debt 40 days Mon 13/02/12 Fri 06/04/12

232 Identify Level of Residual Debt 20 days Mon 13/02/12 Fri 09/03/12 224
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233 Identify Level of Breakage Charges 10 days Mon 12/03/12 Fri 23/03/12 232

234 Develop Debt Management Procedure with Scottish Government 10 days Mon 26/03/12 Fri 06/04/12 233

235 Finalize Issues of 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12

236 Staff 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 234,230

237 Records & Information 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

238 Rent Collection 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

239 Rent & Financial Accounts 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

240 Arrears 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

241 Factoring 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

242 Housing Benefit 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

243 Lettings 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

244 Voids 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

245 House Sales 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

246 Repairs 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

247 Contracts 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

248 Utilities 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

249 IT, Office & Equipment 20 days Mon 13/08/12 Fri 07/09/12 236SS

250 Transfer takes Place 0 days Fri 07/09/12 Fri 07/09/12 249 07/09
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